City of Norman, OK



Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Norman, OK 73069

Master

File Number: K-1415-23

File ID	: K-1415-23	Type: Co	ontract	Status:	Consent It	em
Version	: 1	Reference: Ite	em No. 12	In Control:	City Cound	il
Department	: Planning and Community Development Department	Cost: \$3	32,472.00	File Created:	08/14/2014	ł
File Name	: Contract with M & M 1 West Gray	Wrecking, Inc. for demo	olition of	Final Action:		
Title	WRECKING, INC B-1415-11; AND	., IN THE AMOUI	NT OF \$32, NO. B-1415-	CT NO. K-1415-23 W 472, PERFORMANCE 12, FOR THE DEM ST GRAY.	BOND	& M NO. AND
Notes	ACTION NEEDED: Motion to accept or reject all bids meeting specifications; and, if accepted, award the bid in the amount of \$32,472 to M & M Wrecking, Inc., as the lowest and best bidder meeting specifications; approve Contract No. K-1415-23, and the performance and statutory bonds; authorize execution of the contract and bonds; and direct the filing of the bonds. ACTION TAKEN:					
				Agenda Date:	08/26/2014	1
				Agenda Number:	12	
Attachments	Bid Record.pdf, K-14	n, 1WestGray_Location_ 415-23.pdf, Performance Bond.pdf, PR M & M.pd	e			
Project Manager	: Linda Price, Revitali	zation Manager				
Entered by	linda.price@normanok.gov			Effective Date:		
History of Legis	slative File					
Ver- Acting Body: sion:	Dat	e: Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:

Text of Legislative File K-1415-23

Body

BACKGROUND: Demolition and clearing of the structures at 1 West Gray Street was a project funded in the FYE 2014 Capital Improvement Program Budget. The site of approximately 8,700 square feet has been owned and used by the City since the early twentieth century. It is sited between the railroad right-of-way and James Garner Blvd. on the north side of Gray Street. [Site plans attached] The original structures on the site were the City's water works. The existing structure, built in 1923, has been used for a variety of purposes [most recently for property custody for the Police Department], but the building has friable asbestos in a number of locations, and has deteriorated to the point that it is no longer usable. All property custody evidence in the building was

moved to the new Norman Investigations Center in April and May, allowing the City to proceed with demolition.

Although long-term plans are to eventually straighten out James Garner Boulevard across Gray Street, that project has not been included in the five-year Capital Improvements Plan because so many other projects hold a higher priority. Sod will be applied to the site following demolition and clearing of the building and paving to the south of the building. The parking lot to the north will remain as is.

DISCUSSION: Bid documents were advertised according to State Law on July 24 and July 31, 2014. Two (2) contractors received the bid documents and attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting; and two (2) bids were received on August 14, 2014. The low bidder, in the amount of \$32,472, is M & M Wrecking, Inc. of Blanchard. M & M Wrecking, Inc. has successfully performed demolition and clearing work for the City of Norman on various projects. The budget estimate was \$125,000. Funding is available in General Buildings/Grounds, Construction (account 050-9365-419.61-01; project number BG0041).

If approved, work will commence in September with asbestos removal and be completed within thirty (30) calendar days of the start.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff has reviewed the bids and recommends that Bid No. 1415-16 in the amount of \$32,472 for the FYE 2014 Demolition and Clearing of the Structure at 1 West Gray Street be awarded to the low bidder, M & M Wrecking, Inc. Staff further recommends that Contract No. K-1415-23, Performance Bond No. B-1415-11 and Statutory Bond No. B-1415-12 be approved.